AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a grant of \$1,000 from the Greater Cincinnati Foundation Harry F. and Mary Ann Fry Fund into City Manager's Office General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x101x7200 to provide resources for the operation of the Office of Human Relations; and **AUTHORIZING** the Director of Finance to deposit the grant funds into General Fund revenue account no. 050x8572.

WHEREAS, there is a grant of \$1,000 available from the Greater Cincinnati Foundation Harry F. and Mary Ann Fry Fund to provide resources for the operation of the Office of Human Relations; and

WHEREAS, there was no application process for the grant as the Foundation approached the City to offer the grant, which is similar to other grants provided by the Fry Fund to the City in past years; and

WHEREAS, the grant does not require matching funds, and there are no new FTEs/full time equivalents associated with this grant; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of this ordinance is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" and the strategy to "[u]nite our communities" as described on pages 207-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized to accept and appropriate a grant of \$1,000 from the Greater Cincinnati Foundation Harry F. and Mary Ann Fry Fund to provide resources for the operation of the Office of Human Relations.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is authorized to deposit the grant funds into General Fund revenue account no. 050x8572.

Section 3. That \$1,000 is appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to the City Manager's Office non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x101x7200.

Section 4. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of the grant and Sections 1 through 3.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to accept grant resources in a timely manner.

Passed:		, 2024		
			Aftab Pureval, Mayor	
Attest:	Clerk			